

To be argued by:  
BARBARA GRAVES-POLLER  
*10 minutes requested*

New York County Clerk's Index No. 156196/18

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division: First Department**

---

In the Matter of

Case No.  
156196/18

WEST 58TH STREET COALITION, INC.; 152 W. 58 ST.  
OWNERS CORP.; SUZANNE SILVERSTEIN; CARROLL  
THOMPSON; XIANGHONG DI (STELLA) LEE; DORU ILIESIU;  
and ELIZABETH EVANS-ILIESIU,

*Petitioners-Appellants,*

*For Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil  
Practice Law and Rules,*

*against*

THE CITY OF NEW YORK; BILL DE BLASIO, MAYOR OF THE  
CITY OF NEW YORK; SCOTT M. STRINGER, COMPTROLLER  
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK; THE NEW YORK CITY  
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESS SERVICES ("DHS"); THE NEW  
*(caption continued on inside cover)*

*Respondents-Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

AARON BLOOM  
BARBARA GRAVES-POLLER  
*of Counsel*

August 30, 2019

GEORGIA M. PESTANA  
*Acting Corporation Counsel  
of the City of New York*  
Attorney for Respondents  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
212-356-2274 or -2275  
bgraves@law.nyc.gov

YORK CITY HUMAN RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION (“HRA”); THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS (“DOB”); STEVEN BANKS, COMMISSIONER OF DHS AND COMMISSIONER OF HRA; JACQUELINE BRAY, DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF HRA; WESTHAB, INC.; NEW HAMPTON, LLC; JOHN PAPPAS; PAUL PAPPAS; B GENCO CONTRACTING CORP.; TMS PLUMBING & HEATING CORPORATION; and BASS ELECTRICAL CORPORATION,

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. The Westhab Shelter’s role in the City’s shelter plan .....	3
1. The Westhab Shelter, an employment-focused facility, and the neighborhood where it will be located .....	4
2. Public engagement and initial opposition to the project.....	7
B. The Building and DOB’s assessment of its compliance with City and State laws.....	8
1. The Current Code and earlier laws that govern the Building.....	9
2. DOB’s determination that the Building was not undergoing a change of use or occupancy and thus that the Current Code’s grandfathering provision was applicable .....	13
C. DOB’s temporary certificate of occupancy .....	17
D. This article 78 proceeding .....	18
1. The petition .....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
2. Evidentiary hearing and post-hearing submissions .....	19
3. Supreme Court’s denial of petitioners’ application for a preliminary injunction.....	23
E. Supreme Court’s decision denying the petition .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	27
POINT I.....	27
SUPREME COURT SHOULD HAVE DISMISSED THE ENTIRE PETITION FOR LACK OF STANDING .	27
POINT II.....	30
SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE PETITION .....	30
A. DOB rationally determined that there was no “change in use” barring the application of the Current Code’s grandfathering provisions.....	31
B. Appellant’s argument that Supreme Court should have conducted a free-standing public safety inquiry is fundamentally flawed. ....	41
1. The Legislature—not DOB or Supreme Court—determines when and how existing buildings conform to new laws.....	42
2. None of the grandfathering provisions DOB applied required Supreme Court to depart from its rational basis review.....	48

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
3. Supreme Court carefully reviewed the detailed and highly-technical record before denying the petition. ....	55
C. The Building's owner never elected to opt out of the Current Code's grandfathering provisions.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	61
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT.....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Matter of Beck-Nichols v. Bianco</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 540 (2013) .....	32
<i>Bloomfield v. Cannavo</i> , 123 A.D.3d 603 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	28
<i>Bd. of Mgs. of Olive Park Condo. v. Maspeth Props. LLC</i> , 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 33012(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 27, 2014) .....	51
<i>Bd. of Mgrs. of Loft Space Condo. v. SDS Leonard, LLC</i> , 142 A.D.3d 881 (1st Dep’t 2016) .....	50
<i>Bruno v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.</i> , 21 A.D.3d 760 (1st Dep’t 2005) .....	44
<i>Burke v. Canyon Rd. Rest.</i> , 60 A.D.3d 558 (1st Dep’t 2009) .....	50
<i>Carone v. St. George Theater Restoration, Inc.</i> , 56 Misc. 3d 1206[A], 2017 N.Y. Slip Op. 50888[U] (Sup. Ct., Richmond Cnty. Jun. 27, 2017) .....	11
<i>Chelsea Bus. &amp; Prop. Owners’ Ass’n, LLC v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2011 N.Y. Slip Op. 50059[U] (Sup Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 8, 2011) .....	39
<i>Matter of Chelsea Bus. &amp; Prop. Owners’ Ass’n, LLC v. City of N.Y.</i> , 107 A.D.3d 414 (1st Dep’t 2013) .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Matter of Christian v. City of N.Y.</i> , 139 A.D.3d 457 (1st Dep't 2016) .....	29
<i>Cincinnati, H. &amp; D. R. Co. v. Ives</i> , ___Misc 3d___, 3 N.Y.S. 895 (Spec. Term. 1889).....	38
<i>Cirino by Gkanios v. Greek Orthodox Cmty., Inc.</i> , 193 A.D.2d 576 (2d Dep't 1993) .....	51
<i>Matter of E. Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist. v. King</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 938 (2017) .....	28, 29
<i>Feigenbaum v. Silva</i> , 274 A.D.2d 132 (1st Dep't 2000) .....	49
<i>Matter of Gerson v. N.Y. City Campaign Fin. Bd.</i> , 171 A.D.3d 648 (1st Dep't 2019) .....	51
<i>Matter of Gorelik. N.Y. City Dep't of Bldgs.</i> , 128 A.D.3d 624 (1st Dep't 2015) .....	33, 49
<i>Isaacs v. W. 34th Apts. Corp.</i> , 36 A.D.3d 414 (1st Dep't 2007), <i>lv. denied</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 810 (2007).....	43
<i>Klupchak v. First E. Vil. Ass'n</i> , 140 A.D.3d 8 (1st Dep't 2016).....	13
<i>Kurcsics v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 451 (1980) .....	34
<i>Lee v. N.Y. City Dep't of Hous. Preserv. &amp; Dev.</i> , 162 Misc.2d 901 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1994).....	52
<i>Lyons v. Prince</i> , 281 N.Y. 557 (1939) .....	47, 48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Matter of Mech. Contrs. Ass'n of N.Y. v. N.Y. City Dep't of Bldgs.,</i> 128 A.D.3d 565 (1st Dep't 2015) .....	34
<i>Pell v. Board. of Educ. of Union Free School Dist. No. 1,</i> 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974) .....	32
<i>Picaro v. Pelham 1130 LLC,</i> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46580 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2016).....	10
<i>Powers v. 31 E. 31 LLC,</i> 24 N.Y.3d 84 (2014) .....	44
<i>Rebirth of Bergen St. Block Ass'n v. City of N.Y.,</i> 2017 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1008 (Kings Cnty. Sup. Ct. Mar. 28, 2017).....	51
<i>Roberts v. Health &amp; Hosps. Corp.,</i> 87 A.D.3d 311 (1st Dep't 2011).....	28
<i>Sanchez v. Biordi,</i> 259 A.D.2d 434 (1st Dep't 1999) .....	44
<i>Matter of Save America's Clocks, Inc. v. City of N.Y.,</i> 33 N.Y.3d 198 (2019) .....	32, 33
<i>Seawall Assoc. v. New York,</i> 74 N.Y.2d 92 (1989) .....	6
<i>Slomin v. Skaarland Constr. Corp.,</i> 207 A.D.2d 639 (3d Dep't 1994) .....	50
<i>Tappan Cleaners v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Vil. of Irvington,</i> 57 A.D.3d 683 (2d Dep't 2008) .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Terrace Ct., LLC v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous. &amp; Community Renewal</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 446 (2012) .....	39
 <b>Statutes</b>	
C.P.L.R. 7803.....	32
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § C26-239 .....	9
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 27-102.....	46, 55
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 27-115.....	11
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 27-118.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y.C. Admin Code § 27-120.....	12, 34
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 27-931.....	24
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 27-2004.....	15, 35
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 28-101.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 28-102.....	10
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 38-301.....	38
N.Y.C. Admin. Code Tit. 28 Ch. 7 BC 101 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y.C. Admin. Code Tit. 28 Ch. 7 BC 310.....	15, 35, 37
N.Y.C. Admin. Code Tit. 28 Ch. 7 BC 901 .....	12, 14, 15, 23, 45
N.Y. Multiple Dwelling Law § 2.....	55
N.Y. Multiple Dwelling Law § 4.....	8, 15, 35, 38
N.Y. Multiple Dwelling Law § 238.....	22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
N.Y. Multiple Dwelling Law § 248.....	22, 23
Zoning Resolution § 12-10.....	15
Zoning Resolution § 22-10.....	15
 <b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 352.....	41
N.Y.C. Environmental Quality Review Act 62 R.C.N.Y. § 5-01 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
N.Y. Environmental Quality Review Act..... 6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Bukowski, Richard W. and Robert C. Spetzler, <i>National Institute of Standards &amp; Tech, Analysis of the Happyland Social Club Fire with Hazard I</i> , 4 J. Fire Prot. Engr. 117 (1992) .....	54
Mayoral Exec. Ord. No. 91 (1977).....	6
N.Y.C. Charter § 645.....	46, 54
N.Y.C. Planning, <i>Community District Profile, , Manhattan Community District 5s</i> .....	4
N.Y.C. Dep't of Bldgs., <i>Code Development</i> .....	10
N.Y.C. Dep't of Bldgs, <i>How To Obtain A Permit</i> .....	57
Shavell, Steven, <i>On Optimal Legal Change, Past Behavior, and Grandfathering</i> , 37 J. Legal Stud. 37 (2008).....	46
